502775838 04/21/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2822433

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REXAM HEALTHCARE PACKAGING, INC.	04/15/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REXAM PRESCRIPTION PRODUCTS, INC.		
Street Address:	1899 N. WILKINSON WAY		
City:	PERRYSBURG		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	43551		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D606864
Patent Number:	5927532
Patent Number:	6508373
Patent Number:	7975862
Patent Number:	7837064
Patent Number:	8098162
Patent Number:	8056742
Patent Number:	8579140
Patent Number:	8011525
Patent Number:	7673763
Patent Number:	7331479
Patent Number:	7510094
Patent Number:	7832578

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)339-5800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

Email: tenikaaskew@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 DAVIS DRIVE, SUITE 500

PATENT

502775838 REEL: 032720 FRAME: 0266

	POST OFFICE BOX 13706 RESEARCH TRIANGLE PA, NORTH CAROLINA 27709		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER B. STEWART		
SIGNATURE:	/Peter B. Stewart/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2014		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=RexamAssignment1#page1.tif			
source=RexamAssignment1#page2.tif			
source=RexamAssignment1#page3.tif			
source=RexamAssignment1#page4.tif			

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Rexam HealthCare Packaging, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 800 Corporate Grove Drive, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089, USA, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor");

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignor has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the United States patent and/or patent applications identified on the attached Schedule and in and to all corresponding patents and/or patent applications worldwide, and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and,

WHEREAS Rexam Prescription Products, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1899 N. Wilkinson Way, Perrysburg, OH 43551, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREPORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns and Assignee does hereby accept, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and the inventions represented thereby, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or reissues, reexaminations, reviews, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention; all rights corresponding to said Patents in foreign countries throughout the world; and all of its rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of said Patents worldwide, together with all claims for damage by reason of past, present and future infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such

requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the inventions and Patents thereon as earlier identified, and that it has the unencombered right and authority to make this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this 15th day of <u>Aml., 2014.</u>

Rexam HealthCare Packaging, Inc.

By: L (Vin (SEAL)
Title: Vac Product J Assalt Great Count

STATE OF North Carolina

COUNTY OF Medical County and State, do hereby certify that personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he is VP of RHPL, and acknowledged, on behalf of Amen How (Howe , the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 15th day of April, 2014

(Official Soal)

Parkensons

My commission expires: //- 01- 2014

ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE:

Rexam Prescription Products, Inc.

By: A Z Ilia

# Title: Urec Presidet a) About Govern Course

COUNTY OF Mecklenburg

I. A Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that A personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he is UP of RPPT, and acknowledged, on behalf of Recomply the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 15 day of April 2014

(Official Sealors and Alaba)

Notary Public Posses A Harring ten

## SCHEDULE TO ASSIGNMENT

Patent Number	Serial Number	Title
D606,864	29/340,129	CLOSURE
5,927,532	08/840,480	VAPOR-SEAL CHILD RESISTANT CLOSURE AND CONTAINER PACKAGE
6,508,373	09/692,944	CHILD RESISTANT CONTAINER AND CLOSURE, PACKAGE AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY HAVING A LOCKING TAB ON THE CONTAINER AND A CAM STOP LUG ON THE CLOSURE
7,975,862	11/784,083	CHILD-RESISTANT DISPENSING PACKAGE
7,837,064	11/881,971	FLUID DISPENSING DEVICE
8,098,162	12/079,843	ATTACHMENT OF AN RFID TAG TO A CONTAINER
8,056,742	11/888,106	TWO-PIECE CHILD-RESISTANT CLOSURE AND PACKAGE
8,579,140	12/335,729	CHILD-RESISTANT DISPENSING CLOSURES AND CLOSURE COMPONENTS
8,011,525	12/276,832	CHILD-RESISTANT CONTAINER HAVING A DEFLECTABLE RELEASE
7,673,763	11/867,373	CHILD RESISTANT CONTAINER AND CAP
7,331,479	10/834,691	CHILD RESISTANT CONTAINER AND CAP
7,510,094	11/028,939	CHILD RESISTANT ONE PIECE PUSH AND TURN CLOSURE
7,832,578	11/129,937	STACKING FEATURE FOR A CHILD RESISTANT PUSH AND TURN CLOSURE AND CONTAINER COMBINATION

PATENT REEL: 032720 FRAME: 0271

RECORDED: 04/21/2014